

NOTES: This Form is used in connection with an application for the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change's consent under section 37 of the Electricity Act 1989 to install and keep installed above ground an electric line of a nominal voltage of less than 132 kilovolts. The form should be sent in quadruplicate to each County / District / Borough Council in whose are the proposed development would be situated.

Details of Applicant:	Northern Powergrid
Name: Address:	Northern Powergrid fao: Andrea McKinnell Alix House Falcon Court Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3TU
Tel:	0191 2294670

Tel:

Part 1

Applicant's reference: TA/ENQ23027510

Date: 19/04/2022

To the Chief Executive

North York Moors National Park Authority

Electricity Act 1989

Application is being made to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy for consent to the development described overleaf. The Secretary of State will at the same time be requested to direct that planning permission for this development shall be deemed to be granted. The consent and the direction may be given subject to conditions.

To assist the Secretary of State in determining the application, the local planning authority Guidance Note14D/226 describes this procedure and the reason for it. 1 is requested to sign and complete the Certificate section and Part II, and to return all three sections of this form to the applicant. Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

Yours Faithfully

For and on behalf of the applicant

Signed: TArshad

PART ONE: CERTIFICATE

The Local Planning Authority have no objection to make to the development described overleaf.

Dated: 30 May 2022

Signed:

Designation: Director of Planning On behalf of the North York Moors National Park Authority

PART TWO: PARTICULARS OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND REPRESENTATIONS

(To be completed by the applicant)

Application is being made

- (a) for consent under section 37 of the Electricity Act 1989 to install or keep installed an electric line above ground.
- (b) for a direction under Section 90(2) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 that planning permission for the proposed development be deemed to be granted.
- 1. Description of the proposed development.

This proposal will involve building a new section of 11kV overhead line for 3 phase working consisting of 4 x 100mm AAAC phase conductor supported on wooden poles – together with the recovery of a section of 11kV overhead line. The route of the new overhead line is shown in red on the attached plan numbered ENQ23027510. The new section of underground cable is shown in green. The section of overhead line to be recovered is shown in blue. The total route length is approximately 300 metres.

2. Particulars of any representation or objections which have been made to the applicant prior to the submission of this form.

No objections have been made to the proposal.

3. Details of the applicant's compliance with their duty as specified under <u>paragraph 1 of</u> <u>Schedule 9 to the Electricity Act 1989</u>.

The route of the new overhead line is not considered to have any additional effect on the visual amenity in the area as the existing overhead line overlooks the main road. The proposed new line will be located around the edge of private land further away from the main road. The section of the new line will also include a section of underground cable to reduce visual impact. A magic search has been carried out and no Archaeological interests have been found. Any request to carry out a Watching brief during our works will be agreed. Tree lopping may need to be carried out near the overhead lines in order to maintain the necessary safety clearances.

Date: 19 April 2022

For and on behalf of the applicant.

.T. Arshad

Designation: Wayleave Officer

PART THREE - CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS

(To be completed by the local planning authority)

Planning Reference No. NYM/2022/0317

1. List of names of interested parties consulted and provide particulars of any comments received.

Internal – Conservation Parish – No objections

Owner/Occupier Chestnut House Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5HS Owner/Occupier Ellegaard Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5HS Owner/Occupier Low Farm Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5HS Owner/Occupier Rivendale Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5H Owner/Occupier Stainton House Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5HS Owner/Occupier Village Hall Beacon Way Sneaton Whitby YO22 5HS

2. Details of any objections or representations which have been made to the local planning authority.

None

3. Are there any restrictions on the land that require the applicant to obtain approval from other organisations?

No

4. Is the local planning authority's agreement to the proposal subject to modifications or conditions to the consent?

No

5. Does the local planning authority consider that the application should be accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment in accordance with the <u>2017</u> <u>Regulations</u>

No

Dated: 30 May 2022

21 Signed:

Designation: Director of Planning

On behalf of the North York Moors National Park Authority

